ACT 110

S. B. NO. 1910-70

204,000

A Bill for an Act Making an Appropriation for the Development of State Lands for Houselot Purposes.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is appropriated or authorized, as the case may be, out of the general revenues or the general obligation bond fund of the State of Hawaii, the following sums, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for the following projects for the development of State lands for houselot purposes. General obligation bonds may be issued as provided by law to yield the amount that may be necessary to finance the projects contained herein, provided that the sum total of the general fund revenues used and general obligation bonds issued shall not exceed \$5.679,000.

Oahu

Cahu	
 Waimanalo, Koolaupoko, Houselots—Plans and construction of subdivision improvements including roads, water mains, sewer lines, curb, gutter, sidewalks, electrical system and flood channel improvements. 	1,145,000
 Lahikina, Punchbowl area, Oahu—Plans for development of multi-family dwelling units. 	100,000
Hawaii	
3. Kealakehe, North Kona, Houselots—Plans and construction of subdivision improvements including roads, water mains, curb, gutter, sidewalk and related facilities.	700,000
4. University Heights, South Hilo, Houselots—Plans and construction for the incremental development of subdivision improvements including roads, water mains, drainage, curb, gutter, sidewalk and related facilities. Houselot developments in Hamakua and Waiakea may be substituted for this project. Unexpended balances for this project may also be used for houselot developments in Hamakua and Waiakea.	600,000
5. Waiakea, South Hilo, Houselots—Plans and construction of subdivision improvement including roads, water mains, curb, gutter, sidewalks, drainage and related facilities.	300,000
6. Puna, Hawaii, Houselots—Plans and construction for houselot developments in Puna area, including related facilities.	200,000
Maui	

7. Wakiu, Hana, Houselots-Plans and construction for the in-

cremental development of subdivision improvements includ-

	ing roads cilities.	s, water m	ains, electr	ical system,	, and other re	lated fa-
0	337 1 11 11	T .1	TT 1 . 4 .	DI.	1	C . 41

8. Wahikuli, Lahaina, Houselots—Plans and construction for the incremental development of subdivision improvements including roads, water mains, sewer lines, curb, gutter, sidewalk and other related facilities.

1,000,000

Kauai

9. Waimea Heights, Waimea, Houselots—Plans and construction
of subdivision improvements including roads, water mains,
pump, storage tank and other related facilities.

450,000

 Hanapepe, Waimea, Houselots—Plans and construction of subdivision improvements including roads, water mains, pump, storage tank and other related facilities.

480,000

11. Lihue-Kawaihau Houselots—Plans and construction of subdivision improvements, including roads, water mains, pump, storage tank and other related facilities. 300,000

12. Wailua Houselots, Kauai—Plans and construction for development of State lands into houselots.

200,000

SECTION 2. In view of the necessity to expedite completion of the various projects in this Act, the governor is authorized to allot the necessary funds provided by this Act, as well as in prior Acts, and to initiate their planning and construction without limitation.

SECTION 3. The sums appropriated shall be expended by the department of land and natural resources for the purpose of this Act.

SECTION 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 19, 1970.)